




March 13, 1991

Jesus Armas

City Manager

City of South San Francisco

400 Grand Avenue

P.O. Box 711

South San Francisco, CA  94083






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-90-499a

Dear Mr. Armas:


I am writing in response to your letter seeking confirmation of our December 13, 1990 telephone conversation pertaining to Councilmember Penna and the law regarding "participation" under the Political Reform Act.


You stated that you presented written information to the city council regarding a potential property transaction.  You provided this information to the councilmembers to enable them to discuss potential disposition of the property.  However, you did not provide this information to Mr. Penna because we had advised that he may not participate in certain decisions regarding the Shearwater redevelopment project. (Armento Advice Letter, No. A-90-499.)


Subsequently, Mr. Penna requested copies of the written information and you inquired whether Mr. Penna may be provided this information.  I advised you that there are neither provisions in the Political Reform Act nor any regulations adopted pursuant to the Act which would preclude your furnishing Mr. Penna with the same information you provide the other councilmembers.  An official may be informed, even if he cannot participate in the decision.


Under Government Code Section 87100, an official who knows or has reason to know of a financial interest in a decision may not make, participate in making, or use his official position to influence that decision.  Regulation 18700 and 18700.1  (copies enclosed), which we discussed, implement this section.  Regulation 18700 defines "participating in a governmental decision" as negotiating, advising, recommending, researching, investigating, and using independent judgment to reach a decision.  Regulation 18700.1 defines when an official is using his or her official position to influence a decision. 
As can be seen, the regulations only address participating or influencing a governmental decision.   


You also sent me a copy of Hamilton v. Town of Los Gatos (1989) 213 Cal. App. 3d 1050, 261 Cal. Rptr. 888.  This court held that a disqualified councilmember may not attend a closed session meeting, nor obtain access to the tape recording of that meeting.  However, the appellate court did not address the issue of open meetings and presenting a disqualified member with information.  Since we have never interpreted presence as participation, we do not apply Hamilton to preclude the presence of a disqualified member at an open meeting.  


If you presented information in written form to the city council to enable them to discuss potential disposition of city property and if such discussion is scheduled for a closed meeting, Hamilton could be read to preclude providing the information to the disqualified councilmember.  As stated by the court in Hamilton, supra, 213 Cal. App. 3d at 1058:


To permit a financially interested council member to be privy, unnecessarily, to confidential information which might affect his business interests gives the appearance of impropriety.  In our society, information is power.  The council member might use the confidential information to his advantage personally, or her might disclose the information improperly to others interested in the decision.  Furthermore, the disqualified member's mere presence, or knowledge thereafter, might also subtly influence the decisions of other council members who must maintain an ongoing relationship with him.  (Footnote omitted.)


If however, you presented information to the city council, and such information is scheduled for discussion at an open meeting, it does not appear that Hamilton would preclude Councilmember Penna from receiving this information.


I trust this letter answers your question.  You may also want to contact the Attorney General's office for advice under the Brown Act, which is not under our jurisdiction.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Jill Stecher







Counsel, Legal Division
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